٦.
Su.

Rev. 03/01)		U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
DMB No. 0651-0027 (cxp. 5/31/2002	PATENTS	
	••	
	tents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): 		2. Name and address of receiving party(ics)
Long-Airdox Company		Name: DBT America Inc.
	_	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) altache	d? 🗆 Yes 🖾 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
🗵 Assignment] Merger	
Security Agreement	Change of Name	Street Address: 2045 West Pike Street
□ Other		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		City: <u>Houston</u> State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>15342</u>
Execution Date: July 6, 2001		Additional names(s) & address(es) attached? 🗆 Yes 🛛 No
 Application number(s) or patent number(s) 		
• • • •		e execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)
••		e 4 co 5 o 7
		5163537
ł	Additional numbers atta	$ \begin{array}{c c} 5163537 \\ \hline \\ ched? \Box Yes \boxtimes No \end{array} $
5. Name and address of party to whom corre		
 Name and address of party to whom corre document should be mailed: 	spondence concerning	ched? □ Yes ☑ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
 Name and address of party to whom corre document should be mailed: Name: <u>Eileen Visco, Esq.</u> 	spondence concerning	ched? Yes Z No
 Name and address of party to whom corre document should be mailed: 	spondence concerning	ched? □ Yes ☑ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
 Name and address of party to whom corre document should be mailed: Name: <u>Eileen Visco, Esq.</u> 	spondence concerning	 ched? □ Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 □ Enclosed
 Name and address of party to whom corre document should be mailed: Name: <u>Eileen Visco, Esg.</u> Internal Address:	spondence concerning	ched? □ Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 \$ □ Enclosed \$ ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
 Name and address of party to whom corre document should be mailed: Name: <u>Eileen Visco, Esq.</u> 	spondence concerning	 ched? □ Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 □ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:
 Name and address of party to whom corredocument should be mailed: Name: <u>Eileen Visco, Esq.</u> Internal Address:	spondence concerning	ched? Yes Image: No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
 Name and address of party to whom corredocument should be mailed: Name: <u>Eileen Visco, Esq.</u> Internal Address:	spondence concerning	ched? Yes Image: No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
 Name and address of party to whom corredocument should be mailed: Name: <u>Eileen Visco, Esq.</u> Internal Address:	spondence concerning	 ched? □ Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 □ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 50-1434 (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
 5. Name and address of party to whom corredocument should be mailed: Name: <u>Eileen Visco, Esq.</u> Internal Address:	zip: <u>10036</u> DO NOT USE	ched? □ Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 □ □ Enclosed ⊠ ⊠ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 50-1434 (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) CTHIS SPACE

NEWYORK 4170442v1 700007245

PATENT REEL: 011923 FRAME: 0167

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT (the "Patent Assignment") is made as of the 6^{44} day of July, 2001, between Long-Airdox Company, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and DBT America Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignee").

<u>WITNESSETH</u>

WHEREAS, Assignor and certain of its affiliates, the Marmon Corporation as Guarantor, and DBT Deutsche Bergbau-Technik GmbH ("DBT") and certain of its affiliates, including Assignee, are parties to that certain Global Purchase Agreement dated as of July <u>6</u>, 2001 (the "Global Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which DBT and certain of its affiliates are acquiring the U.S. Assets and the Shares (each such capitalized item as defined in the Global Purchase Agreement), for the consideration and on the terms and conditions set forth in the Global Purchase Agreement, from Assignor and certain of its affiliates contemporaneously with the execution and delivery of this Patent Assignment; and

WHEREAS, Assignor does hold a United States Patent for an improvement in BATTERY CHANGING SYSTEM FOR ELECTRIC BATTERY POWERED VEHICLES No. 5163537, dated November 17, 1992 (the "Patent"); and whereas, Assignor is now the sole owner of the Patent; and

WHEREAS, Assignee, whose mailing address is DBT America Inc., 2045 West Pike Street, Houston, PA 15342-1010, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Patent;

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, Assignor, by these presents, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, all provisional, nonprovisional, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part, and any and all patents issuing from the Patent; all reissues and reexaminations issuing from the Patent, and all inventions related to or in any way associated with the Patent; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made. Assignee shall have the exclusive right to present and future royalties, as well as the exclusive right to bring actions at law and equity for future infringement or other exploitation or violation of any rights or interests associated with the Patent.

LONG-AIRDOX COMPANY

Signature of A

State of <u>Illingis</u> County of <u>Cook</u>

Before me personally appeared said R, C, Gluth and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this <u> 요사</u> day of July, 2001.

(Seal)

DBT AMERICA INC.

By William 5. [ate Signature of Assignee

State of ______inois_ County of ______

Before me personally appeared said William S. Tate and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this <u>64h</u> day of July, 2001.

Clare C. Potemp (Notary Public)

(Seal)

OFFICIAL SEAL CLARE C. POTEMPA

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 5-20-2004

lare C. Potemp (Notary Public) OFFICIAL SEAL CLARE C. POTEMPA TARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

REEL: 011923 FRAME: 0168

NGEDOCS:2609N.0333:641705.1

RECORDED: 09/04/2001